

Spire STL Pipeline LLC 700 Market Street St. Louis, Missouri 63101

September 15, 2021

Ms. Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 888 First Street, NE Washington DC 20426

Re: Docket Nos. CP17-40-009 Spire STL Pipeline LLC Acceptance of Certificate

Dear Secretary Bose:

On September 14, 2021, the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission ("FERC" or "Commission") issued an Order Issuing Temporary Certificate ("Temporary Certificate Order") in the above referenced proceeding,¹ which granted Spire STL Pipeline LLC ("Spire STL") a temporary certificate of public convenience and necessity, pursuant to section 7(c)(1)(B) of the Natural Gas Act ("Temporary Certificate"),² to continue to operate the facilities authorized by the Commission in Docket Nos. CP17-40-000 and CP17-40-001 that are currently in service, under the terms, conditions, and authorizations previously issued, including the approved tariff.³

Pursuant to 18 C.F.R. § 157.20(a) (2021) and Ordering Paragraph (B) of the Temporary Certificate Order, Spire STL hereby accepts the Temporary Certificate. Spire STL also acknowledges as a condition of accepting the Temporary Certificate, that while Spire STL cannot engage in any construction, Spire STL must continue "all restoration activities along the project right-of-way."⁴ Spire STL submits this certificate acceptance without prejudice to its rights, pursuant to the Natural Gas Act and the Commission's regulations, to seek clarification or to request rehearing of the Temporary Certificate Order.

Spire STL appreciates the efforts of the Commission and the Commission's Staff in issuing the Temporary Certificate Order.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Sean P. Jamieson

Sean P. Jamieson General Counsel Spire STL Pipeline LLC

¹ Spire STL Pipeline LLC, 176 FERC ¶ 61,160 (2021).

² 15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)(1)(B).

³ See Spire STL Pipeline LLC, 164 FERC ¶ 61,085 (2018).

⁴ Temporary Certificate Order at P 8.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that, on this, the 15th day of September, 2021, I have caused a copy of the foregoing document to be served, by electronic mail, upon all parties listed on the service list compiled by the Office of the Secretary, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, for the above-referenced proceeding.

<u>/s/ Russell E. Kooistra</u> Russell E. Kooistra